
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



2 Date5hol \ ~( 
MAJORITY 

L.D. 1016 

(Filing No. S- qt.j ) 

3 AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY 

4 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

5 STATE OF MAINE 

6 SENATE 

7 129TH LEGISLATURE 

8 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

9 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A "to S.P. 295, L.D. 1016, "Resolve, To Require 
10 the Construction of a New District Headquarters Building for the Bureau of Forestry in 
11 Fort Kent" 

12 Amend the resolve in section 1 by striking out all of the last sentence (page 1, lines 4 
13 to 7 in L.D.) 

14 Amend the resolve by adding after section 1 the following: 

15 'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following 
16 appropriations and allocations are made. 

17 AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

18 Division of Forest Protection Z232 

19 Initiative: Provides one-time funds to the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and 
20 Forestry, Bureau of Forestry for the construction of a new facility in the Town of Fort 
21 Kent to house the district headquarters for the Department of Agriculture, Conservation 
22 and Forestry, Bureau of Forestry. 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

GENERAL FUND 
Capital Expenditures 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2019-20 
$350,000 

$350,000 

2020-21 
$0 

$0 

28 Amend the resolve by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
29 section number to read consecutively. 

30 SUMMARY 

31 This amendment, which is the majority report, strikes the requirement in the resolve 
32 that bids must be solicited no later than 90 days following the effective date of this 
33 resolve and that construction must be started within 60 days following award of the 

Page 1 - 129LR0812(03)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



h ,)1 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

COMMITTEEAMENDMENT''jt] "toS.P.295,L.D.1016 (_5-°}L0 

contract. The amendment provides one-time funds to the Department of Agriculture, 
Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Forestty for the construction of a new facility in the 
Town of Fort Kent to house the district headquarters of the department's Bureau of 
Forestry. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 

Page 2 - 129LR0812(03)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04/26/19 feac.. 

129th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1016 LR 812(03) 

Resolve, To Require the Construction of a New District Headquarters Building for the Bureau of 
Forestry in Fort Kent 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment'~" { S-'1l,J) 
Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2019-20 FY2020-21 

$350,000 $0 

$350,000 $0 

Projections 
FY 2021-22 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
FY2022-23 

$0 

$0 

This resolve includes a one-time appropriation to the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forest1y, Bureau 
of Forestry of $3 50,000 in fiscal year 2019-20 for the construction of a new facility in the Town of Foti Kent to 
house the district headqua1iers for the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestty, Bureau of Forestry. 

LR0812(03) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




