## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	43, 0, 0					
1	MAJORITY		L.D. 1016			
2		(Filing 1	No. S- 94)			
3	AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY					
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.					
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	*****					
7	129TH LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION					
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 295, L.D. 1016, "Resolve, To Require the Construction of a New District Headquarters Building for the Bureau of Forestry in Fort Kent"					
12 13	Amend the resolve in section 1 by striking out all of the last sentence (page 1, lines 4 to 7 in L.D.)					
14	Amend the resolve by adding after section 1 the following:					
15 16	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following appropriations and allocations are made.					
17	AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF					
18	Division of Forest Protection Z232	Division of Forest Protection Z232				
19 20 21 22	Initiative: Provides one-time funds to the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Forestry for the construction of a new facility in the Town of Fort Kent to house the district headquarters for the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Forestry.					
23	GENERAL FUND	2019-20	2020-21			
24	Capital Expenditures	\$350,000	\$0			
<ul><li>25</li><li>26</li><li>27</li></ul>	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$350,000	\$0			
28 29	Amend the resolve by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.					
30	SUMMARY	SUMMARY				
31 32 33	This amendment, which is the majority report, stri that bids must be solicited no later than 90 days for resolve and that construction must be started within	llowing the effective of	date of this			

Page 1 - 129LR0812(03)-1

h of 3.	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to S.P. 295, L.D. 1016 (S-94)
1	contract. The amendment provides one-time funds to the Department of Agriculture,
2	Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Forestry for the construction of a new facility in the
3	Town of Fort Kent to house the district headquarters of the department's Bureau of
4	Forestry.
5	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED

(See attached)

Page 2 - 129LR0812(03)-1



## 129th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1016

LR 812(03)

Resolve, To Require the Construction of a New District Headquarters Building for the Bureau of Forestry in Fort Kent

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '\(\begin{align\*} \decorpt \cdot \decorpt \deco

## **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2019-20	FY 2020-21	Projections FY 2021-22	Projections FY 2022-23
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$350,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$350,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This resolve includes a one-time appropriation to the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Forestry of \$350,000 in fiscal year 2019-20 for the construction of a new facility in the Town of Fort Kent to house the district headquarters for the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Bureau of Forestry.